
MonitorEDU Accessibility Conformance Report 
International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev) 

Name of Product/Version: DotLive Platform - takemytest.live and 
app.monitoredu.live 

Report Date: September 12, 2025 

Product Description: Landing page website directing test takers to 
the proper app in order to use our proctoring services. 

Contact Information: Don Kassner, don@monitoredu.com, Sam 
Gates, sam@monitoredu.com 

Accessibility Conformance Report By: Sam Gates, Director of 
Development @ MonitorEDU 

Notes:  
The testing process was carried out in compliance with the WCAG 2.2 AA 
guidelines. The product was found to be generally supportive overall. 

Accessibility for Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) website compliance requires 
all public and (large) private organizations to make their websites and web content 
conform to mandatory accessibility standards (WCAG 2.0). WCAG is simply a set 
of formal guidelines for developing accessible web content. These standards 
represent a higher level of accessibility than 508 standards, although they are 
identical or very similar. WCAG focuses primarily on HTML accessibility. 

Evaluation Methods Used:  
The product was tested against all of the applicable success criteria within the Web 
Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Conformance Level A and AA. The 
testing methodology included a combination of automated testing and manual 
testing. This testing methodology ensures that every aspect related to accessibility 
and user experience is included in our analysis. Below is a list of some of the 
technologies and environments used: 
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• Assistive technologies – Screen readers  
• Keyboard-only interaction 
• Browser zoom 200% and 400% 
• Automated tools – Color Contrast Analyzer, Apple Automator 
• Browsers – Chrome, Edge, Firefox, Safari 
• Accessibility plugins – WAVE 
• Desktop - Windows 10, Mac 

These results reflect the accessibility of a sample set of pages of several pages. 
The pages that were evaluated include: 

• Home 
• Trouble Connecting 
• Pay For My Test 
• US Colleges/University 
• Schedule Exam 
• FAQ 
• Chat 
• Organizations 
• Onboarding 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 
without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No)

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (No)
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● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be 
used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

WCAG 2.2 Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

● EN 301 549: 
o Clause 9 - Web 
o Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents 
o Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software 
o Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services 

● Revised Section 508: 
o Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 
o Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.1.1 (Web) 
10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 
11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: All non-text content that is 
presented to the user has a text 

alternative that serves the equivalent 
purpose

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.2.1 (Web) 
10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 
11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Audio-only and Video-only 

content is not present on the tested 
pages.

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.2.2 (Web) 
10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 
11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software)  
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Captions are provided for the 
video on the “FAQ” page.

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.2.3 (Web) 
10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 
11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software)  
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially Supports
Web: The text transcripts are 

autogenerated for the videos via 
Youtube embed.
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1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.3.1 (Web) 
10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 
11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Headings are defined for content

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.3.2 (Web) 
10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 
11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: Information is presented in a 
correct sequence through code to ensure 
that it can be accessed in a logical order 
by assistive technologies, such as screen 

readers.

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.3.3 (Web) 
10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 
11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially Supports

Web: Important instructions to access 
web page content are not presented 

using sensory characteristics, such as 
size, shape, sound, etc. except for an 

instance on the “Trouble Connecting” 
page.

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.1 (Web) 
10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: Color is not used as the only visual 
means of conveying information, 
indicating an action, prompting a 

response, or distinguishing a visual 
element.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.2 (Web) 
10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable Web: Audio content that plays 
automatically is not present.
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2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.1.1 (Web) 
10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 
11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Several interactive elements that 
can be operated using a keyboard are 

present on the tested pages.

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.1.2 (Web) 
10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 
11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: User’s keyboard focus does not 
get trapped at any point while 
interacting with the web page 

functionality and is able to navigate 
between different interactive elements 

easily.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.1.4 (Web) 
10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 
11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Not Applicable Web: Character key shortcuts are not 
defined for the interactive elements.

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.2.1 (Web) 
10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 
11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable Web: Time-dependent content is not 
available on the tested page.

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.2.2 (Web) 
10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 
11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Moving, blinking, auto-updating 
content is not available on the tested 

page.
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2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.3.1 (Web) 
10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 
11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Content that flashes more than 

three times in one second or below 
thresholds is not present.

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.1 (Web) 
10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 
11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 
11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs

Web: Partially Supports

Web: A mechanism is available to 
bypass blocks of content that are 

repeated on multiple pages.
The skip-to-content link is not present 

on the tested pages.

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.2 (Web) 
10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 
11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply 
11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: Meaningful titles are provided for 
pages.

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.3 (Web) 
10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 
11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Keyboard users can navigate 

between different elements in a 
meaningful and sequential order.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.4 (Web) 
10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 
11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: The purpose of each link can be 
determined from the link text alone or 

the link text together with its 
programmatically determined link 

context on the tested page.
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2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.5.1 (Web) 
10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 
11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Functionality dependent on 

multipoint or path-based gestures is not 
present on the tested page.

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.5.2 (Web) 
10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 
11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: The functionality of all the 

interactive elements is triggered on the 
up-event on the tested page.

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.5.3 (Web) 
10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 
11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Partially Supports
Web: Accessible names for user 

interface controls match with the visual 
labels on most pages.

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.5.4 (Web) 
10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 
11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Functionality that requires device 
motion or user motion is not present on 

the tested pages.

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.1.1 (Web) 
10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 
11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: The primary language of tested 
pages is defined programmatically in 

HTML.

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.2.1 (Web) 
10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 
11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: When any component receives 
focus it does not initiate a change of 

context on the tested pages.
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3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.2.2 (Web) 
10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 
11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: When a user inputs any data it 

does not initiate a change of context on 
the tested pages.

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Web: Mechanisms occur in the same 
order relative to other page content

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.3.1 (Web) 
10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 
11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: errors are properly identified

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.3.2 (Web) 
10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 
11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Labels and instructions are 

provided for form field elements on all 
the pages containing forms.

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Web: some processes MUST be 
manually re-entered

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Applies to: 
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.4.1.1 (Web) 
10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 
11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Support Web: Content implemented using 
markup (HTML) conforms.
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.4.1.2 (Web) 
10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 
11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: For all user interface components, 
the name and role are programmatically 

determined; states, properties, and 
values that are set by the user 

programmatically. Notification of 
changes to these items are available to 

user agents including assistive 
technologies.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.2.4 (Web) 
10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 
11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable Web: Live multimedia content is not 
present on the tested pages.

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.2.5 (Web) 
10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 
11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports Web: The audio description is 
available with captions

Page  of 10 18

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/%23media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/%23media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/%23ensure-compat-rsv


1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.3.4 (Web) 
10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 
11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: Content and functionality can 
be viewed and accessed in portrait 

and landscape orientation.

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.3.5 (Web) 
10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 
11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: The purpose of the input field 
is programmatically defined for the 

input fields.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.3 (Web) 
10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Partially Supports

Web: Sufficient color contrast is 
used for displaying textual 

information on the tested pages.

Some instances of background/
foreground color combinations with 

a low contrast ratio for text are 
found on the “Trouble Connecting” 

pages.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.4 (Web) 
10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports

Web: Text can be resized up to 200 
percent without loss of content or 

functionality across the tested 
pages.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.5 (Web) 
10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Plain text is used to convey 

information rather than images of 
text.
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1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.10 (Web) 
10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports

Web: When content is reflowed, 
most of the content and 

functionality is available for low 
vision users on the tested pages.

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.11 (Web) 
10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports

Web: Sufficient color contrast is 
used for graphical objects and focus 
indicators for user interface controls 

available on most of the tested 
pages.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.12 (Web) 
10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports

Web: When text spacing styles are 
applied, users are able to access the 
content and functionality with ease 

across the tested pages and 
components.

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 
and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.1.4.13 (Web) 
10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 
11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports

Web: All the content that becomes 
available on hover or focus can be 

dismissed by the user without losing 
their location as well as content that 
is hover-able, focusable and remains 
persistent until the user dismisses it.

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.5 (Web) 
10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 
11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 
11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs

Web: Supports
Web: Multiple ways for users to 
locate the required content are 

available.
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2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.6 (Web) 
10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 
11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: User interface control labels 

and headings used on the tested 
page are unique.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.2.4.7 (Web) 
10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 
11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Focus indicator is visible for 
the interactive elements on most of 

the tested page.

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 
2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: Focus indicator is not 

obscured, pages scroll to focussed 
element

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Not Applicable Web: no draggable elements

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports Web: All pointer targets are larger 
then 24 x 24 css pixels

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.1.2 (Web) 
10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 
11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 
11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable
Web: Content in the secondary 

language is not present on the tested 
page.
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3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.2.3 (Web) 
10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 
11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 
11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs

Web: Supports
Web: A consistent navigation 

mechanism is used across the tested 
page.

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.2.4 (Web) 
10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 
11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does 
not apply 
11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-
web software 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-
web docs

Web: Supports
Web: Components that have the 
same functionality within a set of 
pages are identified consistently.

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.3.3 (Web) 
10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 
11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Supports
Web: Error messages for form fields 

are descriptive on the pages 
consisting of forms.

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.3.3.4 (Web) 
10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 
11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 
501 (Web)(Software) 
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
602.3 (Support Docs)

Web: Not Applicable

Web: Forms that include legal 
commitments, financial 

transactions, and user-controllable 
data are not present. Transactions 
are handled by 3rd party hosted 

platform.

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) 
(Level AA 2.2 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: Auth processes have an 

alternative method available to 
conclude the process
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4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 
9.4.1.3 (Web) 
10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 
11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) 
11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 
11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
12.2.4 (Support Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply

Web: Supports
Web: Status messages are defined 

programmatically and are available 
for assistive technology users.
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

302.1 Without Vision

Partially Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people with vision loss to use 

screen readers to interact with 
user interface elements.

302.2 With Limited Vision
Partially Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people with limited vision to 

access most interface elements.

302.3 Without Perception of Color

Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people without the perception of 

color to access most of the content 
and functionality of the 

application.

302.4 Without Hearing
Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people without hearing to access 
all the content and functionality.

302.5 With Limited Hearing

Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people with limited hearing to 

access all the content and 
functionality.

302.6 Without Speech

Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people without speech to access 
all the content and functionality 
of the application as controls do 

not require speech input.

302.7 With Limited Manipulation

Supports

The takemytest.live features can 
be operated by people with 

limited manipulation. Support for 
mouse grid commands for speech 
recognition tools is present to help 
people with limited manipulation 
for interacting with the content. .

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength

Supports

The takemytest.live features can 
be operated by people with 
limited reach and strength. 

Support for mouse grid 
commands for speech recognition 

tools is present to help people 
with limited reach and strength 

for interacting with the content. .
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Chapter 4: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and 
Learning Abilities

Partially Supports

The takemytest.live features can 
be operated by people with 

limited language, cognitive, and 
learning abilities. 

A few challenges may occur while 
accessing the course in Table 1: 

2.5.3 and Table 2: 1.3.5.

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

601.1 Scope
Heading cell – no response 

required Heading cell – no response required

602 Support Documentation
Heading cell – no response 

required Heading cell – no response required

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Not Applicable Accessibility and compatibility features 
are not a part of the accessibility review.

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation Not Applicable Electronic support documentation is not 
part of the accessibility review.

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic 
Support Documentation Not Applicable Alternate formats are not part of the 

accessibility review.

603 Support Services
Heading cell – no response 

required Heading cell – no response required

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features

Not Applicable
Information on accessibility and 

compatibility features is not part of the 
accessibility review.

603.3 Accommodation of Communication 
Needs

Not Applicable
Accommodation of communication 
needs is not part of the accessibility 

review.
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EN 301 549 Report 
Notes: 

Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Clause 5: Web (see WCAG 2.2 section) 
Notes: refer to above remarks 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations

4.2.1 Usage without vision
Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people with vision loss to use 

screen readers to interact with 
user interface elements.

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports The takemytest.live features allow 
people with limited vision to 

access most interface elements.

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour
Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people without the perception of 

color to access most of the content 
and functionality of the 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports The takemytest.live features allow 
people without hearing to access 
all the content and functionality.

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports The takemytest.live features allow 
people with limited hearing to 

access all the content and 

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability
Supports

The takemytest.live features allow 
people with no or limited vocal 

capabilities to access the 
application as controls do not 4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or 

strength Supports The takemytest.live Features can 
be operated by people with 

limited manipulation or strength.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports The takemytest.live features can 

be operated by people with 
limited reach.

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports The takemytest.live does not 
include any content that triggers 

photosensitive seizures in the 
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or 
learning

Supports
The takemytest.live features can 

be operated by people with 
limited language, cognitive, and 

learning abilities.
4.2.11 Privacy Supports The takemytest.live features 

respect the privacy of assistive 
technology users.
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